

Bid Bond

Bid Bond No: N/A

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
Abboud Diamond Construction, Inc.
P O Box 6230
Moreno Valley, CA 92555

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 175 Berkeley Street

Boston, MA 02116

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
620 South E Street
San Bernardino, CA 92415
BOND AMOUNT: Ten Percent of the Total Amount Bid (10% of Bid Amount)

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)
Rancho Cucamonga New Yard Construction

Project Number, if any: 10.10.1333

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and seated this Total	day of January	2025	
		Abboud Diamond Construction, Inc.	
		(Principal)	(Seal)
(Witness)	-		
		(Title)	
	. 1	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company	
	~/	(Surety)	(Seal)
(Witness)		Thurt	_
		(Title)	
	×.	Irene Luong, Attorney-in-Fact	
		\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
		1	

AIA Document A310TM - 2010. Copyright © 1963, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and international Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on 01/27/2012 07:23:12 under the terms of AIA Documents-on-Demand order no. 2008397483, and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may not be reproduced prior to its completion. Matter

Init.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Orange On January 10, 2025 before me, Thao Nguyen Luu
Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal , Notary Public, personally appeared Irene Luong Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) THAO NGUYEN LUU Notary Public - California Orange County acted, executed the instrument. Commission # 2453804 My Comm. Expires Jul 18, 2027 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. Place Notary Seal Above — OPTIONAL -Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: _____ Number of Pages: _____ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: _____ Signer's Name: ☐ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER OF SIGNER ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Top of thumb here ☐ Other: ☐ Other: Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8209482-024096

POWER OF ATTORNEY

FOWER OF ATTORNET	
KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint,	
Alexander R. Holsheimer; Christine Woolford; Danielle Hanson; Emilie George; Irene Luong; James W. Moilanen; P. Austin Neff; Yung T. Mullick	
all of the city of Mission Viejo state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make,	
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 23rd day of February , 2023 .	
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company	
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company	
West American Insurance Company	
West American Insurance Company [2] 1919 1991 2	٠,5 ۶
Eleganistis Forman 10 - dfaird / lang	ě
By:	<u> </u>
State of PENNSYI VANIA	Ĕŧ
County of MONTGOMERY SS	5
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY On this 23rd day of February , 2023 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary David M.	verificati elihor
IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have bereinto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting. Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.	₹ <u>₹</u>
The state of the s	Q Q
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal	
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montogenery County Horizonery County Horizonery County	E .
(QF) My commission expires March 28, 2025 By: LIVES TRISULLA	وَقِ
Commission number 112044 Member, Pensylvaria Association of Notaries Teresa Pastella, Notary Public	₹ 5
TARY PUBL	5
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:	Power of
ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.	50
ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attomey. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.	and/
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall	<u> 2</u>
have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such	ğ
instruments snall be as binding as it signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or autoney-in-lact under the provisions of this article may be provided at any time by the Read the Chairman, the President or by the Pre	₽ <u>6</u>
APTICLE VIII. Execution of Contractor Section 5. Cureby Dender and Underlyings	T C
ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe,	
shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, L	
bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the	
Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 10th ___ day of ___ January __,2025_







By: Renee C. Liewelly

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

of New Hampshire, organized under the laws of New Hampshire, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

Fire, Marine, Surety, Plate Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation,

Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit,

Sprinkler, Automobile and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 19th day of March, 2013, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 19th day of March, 2013.

Dave Jones Insurance Commissioner

Valerie J. Sarfaty for Nettie Hoge Chief Deputy

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Insurance Code section 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained berein

Ву

ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO THE BID DOCUMENTS FOR THE RANCHO NEW YARD CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

The following changes and/or additions shall be made to the plans and/or specifications. All other requirements of the contract documents shall remain the same. The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of the addendum by inserting its number and date in the Bid Proposal.

Response to Pre-Bid RFI Questions:

Q1: Please provide the specification book for the project.

A1: All bid documents are available and can be downloaded from ePro.

Q2: Please provide a preferred model, brand, and footing details for the prefabricated metal building.

A2: See sheet T1.1 – NOTES TO GENERAL CONTRACTOR, A2.1 - GENERAL NOTES, and specification section 13 34 19. Metal building is a deferred submittal and final design and engineering/shop drawings shall be by the General Contractor/metal building manufacturer's engineer.

Q3: Do metal wall panels are fabricated or assembled on site? (sic).

A3: See specification section 13 34 19.

Q4: For roofing materials and accessories, do you have a preferred manufacturer? Provide materials specs.

A4: See specification section 13 34 19.

Q5: There is no foundation plan and layout for the building. Please provide

A5: See sheet T1.1 – NOTES TO GENERAL CONTRACTOR, A2.1 - GENERAL NOTES, and specification section 13 34 19. Metal building is a deferred submittal and final design and engineering/shop drawings shall be by the Geneal Contractor/metal building manufacturer's engineer.

Q6: As per sheet A2.3 schedules & Details, there are no specific finish materials. Please clarify.

A6: All finish materials are listed in the bid specifications.

Q7: There are two addresses which the bid is being asked to be mailed to. Which is the correct address where the bid and bid bond need to be mailed/delivered?

- 1. 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor, San Bernardino, CA.
- 2. 620 South E Street, San Bernardino, CA.

A7: All bids and bid bonds are to be mailed and/or delivered to: 620 S E Street, San Bernardino, CA 92415

End of Addendum No. 1

Don Day, Director

Project and Facilities Management Department

San Bernardino County

Project and Facilities Management Department

620 S E Street

San Bernardino, CA 92415 https://pfm.sbcounty.gov/

DATE:

6/25

ACKNOWLEDGED 01.16.25 ORIGINAL HAND DELIVERED PRIOR TO BID DATE JOHN ABBOUD - PRESIDENT



Bid Bond

Bid Bond No: N/A

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
Abboud Diamond Construction, Inc.
P O Box 5230
Moreno Valley, CA 92555

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

175 Berkeley Street Boston, MA 02116

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 620 South E Street

San Bernardino, CA 92415

BOND AMOUNT: Ten Percent of the Total Amount Bid (10% of Bid Amount)

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or medification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

PROJECT:

(Name, location or uddress, and Project number, if any) Rancho Cucamonga New Yard Construction

Project Number, if any: 10.10.1333

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the futiful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this 10th

day of January

2025

John Abboud
(Witness)

Abboud Diamond Construction, Inc.

President 01.16.25

(Seal)

(Tirle)
The Ohio Capitally Insurance Company

(Seal)

(Title) Irene Luong, Attomey-in-Fact

aciran Instituta of Architecte, All cloths assessed WARRING, This

Init.

AIA Document A310TM = 2010. Copyright © 1983, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: This Ala[®] Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this Ala[®] Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penaltics, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on 01/27/2012 07/2

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Orange On January 10, 2025 before me, Thao Nguyen Luu, Notary Public, Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal personally appeared Irene Luong Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the THAO NGUYEN LUU Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2453804 person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. My Comm. Expires Jul 18, 2027 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. Signature (Lummun Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above ---- OPTIONAL -Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: _____ Number of Pages: _____ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Individual Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Attorney in Fact Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Trustee OF SIGNER ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Top of thumb here Other: Other: Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8209482-024096

POWER OF ATTORNEY

	KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint,	
	all of the city of Mission Vieto state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and tawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duty signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.	
gualantees.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an euthorized officer or official of the Companies and the companies have been affixed thereto this. 23rd day of February 2023. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company Carey, Assistant Secretary State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY. SS	
iale of residual value ç	State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MCNTGOMERY On this 23rd day of February 2023 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Orbic Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing Instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Phymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. PAS Teres Pestitan, Namy Place Teres Pestitan, Namy Place	Attorney (POA) verification or email HOSUR@liberty
currency rate, interest	This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-lews and Authorizations of The Chio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows: ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chaliman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chaliman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such stricmeys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attasted to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers grenting such power or authority.	or bond and/or Power of olease call 610-832-8240
	ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Gonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may presoribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, extractedge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the soal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attacked by the secretary.	
•	Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such altomeys-in-tact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.	· ·
	I, Rense C. Lleweilyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 10th day of January 2025.	
	Walle Halle Halle	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Cade of the State of California,

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

of New Hampshire, organized under the laws of New Hampshire, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

Fire, Marine, Surety, Plate Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation,
Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit,
Sprinkler, Automobile and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hareafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 19th day of March, 2013, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 19th day of March, 2013.

Dave Jones

Valerie J. Sarfaty for Nettie Hoge Chief Deputy

NOTICE:
Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Gode promptly after
issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of insurance Code section 701 and will be grounds for
revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained
herein.

Project No. 10.10.1333

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

Rancho Cucamonga New Yard Construction

LOCATION:

12158 Baseline Rd., Rancho Cucamonga, CA

OWNER:

San Bernardino County Flood Control District

BID OPENING:

2:00 p.m. on January 16, 2025

BIDDER:

ABBOUD DIAMOND CONSTRUCTION, INC.

San Bernardino County Flood Control District Project and Facilities Management Department 620 South E Street San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184 https://pfm.sbcounty.gov/

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work to construct a new 4,000 square-foot, two-story steel building with office and meeting space, vehicle service bays, wash rack, asphalt driveway, site walls and fencing, electrical panel upgrade and relocation, and a new 125-kW emergency backup generator in Rancho Cucamonga, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, services, and transportation and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and complete the Project in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the Contract to the satisfaction of the Project and Facilities Management Department, for the Total Bid Price.

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

TOTAL BID PRICE / BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of	Six Million Nine Hundred Thirty	Thousand and no cents Dollars
	(\$ \$6,930,000.00)

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The Contract duration shall commence on the date stated in the District's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the Contractor within 300 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed. In no case shall the Contractor commence construction prior to the date stated in the District's Notice to Proceed.

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the District the sum of \$1,500.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

Bidder certifies that it is licensed in accordance with the law providing for the registration of Contractors, License No. , Expiration Date , class of license . If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that all of the information submitted in connection with this Bid and all of the representations made herein are true and correct.

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations

under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Project and Facilities Management Department with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the District. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name San Bernardino County Flood Control District and San Bernardino County (County), nd their officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the District for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the District within ten (10) calendar days of the Contract award and shall be on District-approved bond forms.

FORMER COUNTY / DISTRICT OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County and/or District administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors, such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the District determines that the Contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the District, the Contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the District is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

<u>CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB) IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL-</u> FUELED FLEETS REGULATION COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION

This Project is subject to the California Air Resources Board (CARB) approved amendments relating to In-Use Off Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets found at California Code of Regulations Title 13, sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2 (the "Regulations"). The Regulations require a Prime Contractor, bidding on a public works project to be awarded by any public works awarding body, to certify that the Contractors off-road diesel-fueled fleets comply with CARB regulations. Section 2249(b) includes a list of off-road diesel-fueled fleets subject to these regulations. It is the responsibility of the Contractor to verify if their fleet is subject to these regulations.

Contractor is required to obtain and submit Certificates of Reported Compliance from all subcontractors that are listed in the bid submission. Failure to provide Contractor's CARB compliance number may constitute a material irregularity rendering their bid non-responsive and non-responsible, and subject to rejection for non-responsiveness.

No award shall be made to a Contractor that has failed to provide its CARB compliance certificates, unless the Contractor confirms that no equipment subject to the regulation will be used to execute the Contract Work. By submitting a bid, the Bidder hereby certifies that it is aware of the requirements set forth in Sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, Title 13, California Code of Regulations and any successful Bidder and its subcontractors shall comply with sections 2449, 2449.1, 2449.2 of Title 13 of the California Code of Regulations, including by providing Certificate(s) of Reported Compliance for In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable, with its bid.

Contractor shall not enter into a contract with a fleet for which it does not have a valid Certificate of Reported Compliance for the fleet and Contractor's listed subcontractors, if applicable, prior to entering into a new or renewed contract with that fleet. Contractor shall only allow fleets with valid Certificates of Reported Compliance on Contractor's job sites. The Certificates of Reported Compliance received by the Contractor for this Project must be retained for three (3) years after the Project's completion. Upon request by CARB, these records must be provided to CARB within five (5) business days of the request. Between March 1 and June 1 of each year, Contractor must collect new valid Certificates of Reported Compliance for the current compliance year, as defined in Regulation Section 2449(n), from all fleets that have an ongoing contract with the Contractor as of March 1 of that year. Contractor must not write contracts to evade this requirement.

If Contractor discovers that any fleet intending to operate vehicles subject to the Regulation for Contractor does not have a valid Certificate of Reported Compliance, as defined in Regulation section 2449(n), or if Contractor observes any noncompliant vehicles subject to the Regulation on Contractor's job site, then Contractor must report the required information to CARB within the time period contained in the Regulations.

Upon request by CARB, Contractor must immediately disclose to CARB the name and contact information of each responsible party for all vehicles subject to the Regulation operating at the job site or for Contractor. If applicable, Contractor shall prominently display signage for any project where vehicles subject to the Regulation as provided and within the time period contained in the Regulation.

Situations in which prime contractors or public works awarding bodies, as applicable, are contracting for projects that are considered emergency operations, as defined in section 2449(c)(18), are exempt from the requirements in section 2449(i)(1)-(3), but must still retain records verifying vehicles subject to the regulation that are operating on the emergency operations project are actually being operated on the project for emergency operations only. These records must include a description of the emergency, the address or a description of the specific location of the emergency, the dates on which the emergency operations were performed, and an attestation by the fleet that the vehicles are operated on the project for emergency operations only.

Contractor shall complete and return the "California Air Resources Board (CARB) In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets Certification of Compliance" form attached hereto as a condition to bidding this Project.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor(s) for any work to be performed under the Contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors. In order for the undersigned to perform the work in any of the following trades, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the District for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

Subcontractor	Portion of Work Performed	Location of Business	CA Contractors License	DIR Registration No.	CARB Certificate of Compliance No.
SEE ATTACH	ED MULTIPLE	PAGES			

ADDENDA

This bid includes	Addendum No. #1	dated	01.06.25
	Addendum No	dated	

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgment of addendums in ePro.

DECLARATION

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the District non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the District, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

(X)	Partnership Corporation Other			
Name of Bidder:	ABBOUD DIAMOND CO	NSTRUCTIO	N, INC.	
Address:	1849 W. REDLANDS BL	VD #101	****	
	REDLANDS, CA. 92373	Ph	one: 909.335.4866	
Email:	JOHN@DCC-INC.COM		.,	
Contractor's Lice	nse No.: 735707	Pri	mary Class: B	
Expiration Date o	f Contractor's License	05.31.25	Vient	
Contractor's DIR	Registration #	1000001080		
	ifornia Air Resources Boar Compliance No			-Fueled
I declare under p	enalty of perjury the above is	true and corre	ect.	
Authorized Signa	ture: <u>John Abboud</u>		Title: PRESIDENT	•
	JOHN ABBOUD		Date: 01.16.25	

CARB COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATES ATTACHED:

- 1. 2023 F450 #VCC1002371463
- 2. 2019 FREIGHTLINER #VCC1002371474

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

- 1. Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1) (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts (1) (5).
- 2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below.

\boxtimes	Contractor's current CARB issued Certificate of Reported Compliance accompanies
this	Certification. (If this box is checked, the valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance with
sele	Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fleet ected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable <u>must</u> be provided a this form.)

Contractor certifies that its work on the Project (including work of its Subcontractors) does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements.

3. I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply.

*Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal.

Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the project.

The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Bidder's Company Name: ABBOUD DIAMOND CON	ISTRUCTION, INC.
Signature: John Abboud	Title: PRESIDENT
Print Name: JOHN ABBOUD	Date: 01.16.25

REFERENCES

The following are the names, addresses, and telephone numbers for three public agencies for which BIDDER has performed similar work within the past two years.

	ON & PARK - 4810 PEDLY, J	URUPA, CA. 92509
Name and Address of O	wner	
COLBY DIUGUID CO	DIUGUID@JARPD.ORG 951.3	61.2090
Primary Contact Name,	Email, and Telephone Number	
N/A		
Second Contact Name, I	Email, and Telephone Number	
\$4,800,000.00	PUBLIC - REMODEL	TBD
Contract Amount	Type of Work	Date Completed
	RCRNCIC@CITYOFDHS.ORG Email, and Telephone Number	760.329.6411
CA. 92240 Name and Address of O	wner	
		3 760.329.6411
•	Email, and Tolephone Ivamoer	CARL MAY 04.202
N/A		CARL WAT 04.202
Second Contact Name, I	Email, and Telephone Number	GUY TEDESCO 02
\$941,000.00	PUBLIC - REMODEL	
Ψυ-τι,000.00	FOBLIC - ICLINOBEL	PD STATION 05.20
Contract Amount	Type of Work	
Contract Amount TOWN OF YUCCA V Name and Address of O	Type of Work VALLEY - YUCCA VALLEY LIE	
Contract Amount TOWN OF YUCCA V Name and Address of O NOEL OWSLEY 760	Type of Work VALLEY - YUCCA VALLEY LIE wner	Date Completed
Contract Amount TOWN OF YUCCA V Name and Address of O NOEL OWSLEY 760 Primary Contact Name, MATT SETO MSETO	Type of Work ALLEY - YUCCA VALLEY LIE wner .369.7210 NOWSLEY@YUCC Email, and Telephone Number D@YUCCA-VALLEY.ORG 760	Date Completed BRARY A-VALLEY.ORG
Contract Amount TOWN OF YUCCA V Name and Address of O NOEL OWSLEY 760 Primary Contact Name, MATT SETO MSETO	Type of Work ALLEY - YUCCA VALLEY LIE wner .369.7210 NOWSLEY@YUCC Email, and Telephone Number	Date Completed BRARY A-VALLEY.ORG
Contract Amount TOWN OF YUCCA V Name and Address of O NOEL OWSLEY 760 Primary Contact Name, MATT SETO MSETO	Type of Work ALLEY - YUCCA VALLEY LIE wner .369.7210 NOWSLEY@YUCC Email, and Telephone Number D@YUCCA-VALLEY.ORG 760	Date Completed BRARY A-VALLEY.ORG

DIAMOND CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Rancho Cucamonga New Yard

CONTRACTOR'S INDUSTRIAL SAFETY RECORD

This information must include all construction work undertaken in the State of California by the bidder and any partnership, joint venture or corporation that any principal of the bidder participated in as a principal or owner for the last four calendar years and the current calendar year prior to the date of bid submittal. Separate information shall be submitted for each particular partnership, joint venture, corporation or individual bidder. The bidder may attach any additional information or explanation of data which he would like taken into consideration in evaluating the safety record. An explanation must be attached of the circumstances surrounding any and all fatalities.

Calendar Years Prior to Current Year

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL CURRENT YR.

1. No. of contracts	35	
Total dollar amount of contracts (in thousands of \$)	\$21,824,721.00	
3. No. of fatalities	0 - ZERO	
4. No. of lost work day cases	0 - ZERO	
5. No. of lost work day cases involving permanent transfer to another job or termination of employment	0 - ZERO	
6.* No. of lost workdays	0 - ZERO	

The above information was compiled from the records that are available to me at this time and I declare under penalty of perjury that the information is true and accurate within the limitations of these records.

JOHN ABBOUD		John Abboud		
Name of Bidder (print) 1849 W. REDLANDS BLVD #101		Signature		
		# 735707 - B - GENERAL		
Address REDLANDS, CA. 92373		State Contractors' Lic. No. & Classification		
		909.335.4866		
City	Zip Code	Telephone No.		

^{*}The information required for these items is the same as required for columns 3 to 6, Code 10, Occupational Injuries, Summary - Occupational Injuries and Illnesses, OSEA No. 102.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the District for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

Subcontractor	Portion of	Location of	CA	DIR	CARB
	Work	Business	Contractors	Registration	Certificate of
	Performed		License	No.	Compliance
					No.
Hamilton		2211 S Hunts LN			
Ceiling		#P, San Bernardii	10,		
Systems, Inc.	#9 Finishes	Ca 92408	#787546	#1000039442	N/A
		23900			
Competitive		Alessandro			
Painting, Inc.	#9 Finishes	Blvd #C Moreno Valley	#1062093	#1001095420	N/A
		Ca 92553			_

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the District for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

Subcontractor	Portion of	Location of	CA	DIR	CARB
	Work	Business	Contractors	Registration	Certificate of
	Performed		License	No.	Compliance
				:	No.
El Camino				-	
Asphalt Paving	#32 Exterior	784 N Lemon,		-	
Corp.	Improvement	Orange, Ca 92867	#799983	#1000026445	#E112324
Team West					VII.VII.II.
	#32 Exterior	2733 Vista Ave Bloomington, Ca.			
Corp.	Improvement	92316	#934352	#1000768823	#E128067
•					
					4411100

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the District for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

Subcontractor	Portion of Work	Location of Business	CA Contractors	DIR Registration	CARB Certificate of
	Performed		License	No.	Compliance No.
TruTeam Builder Services	#7Thermal & Moisture	1120 Citrus Ave Riverside	#1034361	#1000054846	N/A
Group		Ca. 92507			
Senic Corp Slater Glass & Mirror	#8 Openings	145 E. Saint Joseph St Arcadia, Ca.	#893323	#1000004146	N/A
		91006			

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the District for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

Subcontractor	Portion of Work Performed	Location of Business	CA Contractors License	DIR Registration No.	CARB Certificate of Compliance No.
F&R Interior Woodworks, Inc.	#6 Wood	535 W Allen Ave #19 San Dimas CA 91773	#779168	#1000008473	N/A
ACH Mechanical Contractors, Inc.	#23 Mechanical	1740 Howard PI Redlands CA 92373	#780560	#100003396	N/A

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the District for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the District for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

Subcontractor	Portion of	Location of	CA	DIR	CARB
	Work	Business	Contractors	Registration	Certificate of
	Performed		License	No.	Compliance
					No.
Stumbaugh & Associates, Inc	#10 Specialties	3303 N. San Fernando Blv Burbank,	d #288724	#1000004145	N/A
		CA 91504			
Empyrean Plumbing, Inc.	#22 Plumbing	3404 Niki Way	#879157	#1000001538	N/A
	#EET IGHIDING	Riverside Ca 92507			IN/A

ACKNOWLEDGED 01.16.25 JOHN ABBOUD PRESIDENT

WORKER'S COMPENSATION CERTIFICATE

(AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1861 OF THE CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE)

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code, which require every employer to be insured against liability for worker's compensation, or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of said Code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.

Contractor DIAMOND CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

By JOHN ABBOUD John

Title PRESIDENT 1XXXXXX 01.16.25

Acknowledgment

State of <u>lowa</u> County of <u>Black Hawk</u>	-
This instrument was acknowledged before on	•
by Terah Lane Name(s) of Person	on(s)
Signature of Notary Public	Todd Douglas Johnston Jr. Commission Number 856680 My Commission Expires June 16, 2027
Notary Public Title (or Rank of Military Personnel)	Todd Douglas Johnston Jr. Iowa Notarial Seal Commission Number: 856680 My Commission Expires: 06/16/2027
My commission expires <u>June 16, 2027</u>	



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa, d/b/a Merchants National Indemnity Company (in California only) (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Heather Saltarelli; Jeri Apodaca; Jessica Alvarado; Kevin Cathcart; Kim Luu; Leigh McDonough; Mark Richardson; Mike Parizino; Rachelle Rheault;
Terah Lane; Teresa I Jackson

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 3rd day of February 2024.



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.
d/b/a MERCHANTS NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

Javi

President #

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS es.

On this 3rd day of February 2024, before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

Penni Miller

Commission Number 787952 My Commission Expires January 20, 2027

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 10th day of January , 2025 .

TIONA SOLUTIONS COMPONENTS William Clarent Secretary

Secretary

Secretary

Rv

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

ABBOUD DIAMOND

The undersigned declares:

I am the PRESIDENT	of CONSTRUCTION, INC.	the party making
the foregoing bid.		
partnership, company, association, not collusive or sham. The bidder lother bidder to put in a false or colluded, conspired, connived, or a sham bid, or to refrain from biddindirectly, sought by agreement, cobid price of the bidder or of any element of the bid price, or of that bid are true. The bidder has not, d	other bidder, or to fix any overheat of any other bidder. All statements lirectly or indirectly, submitted his of tents thereof, or divulged information tnership, company, association, of agent thereof, to effectuate a collus	d is genuine and or solicited any ectly or indirectly else to put in a anner, directly or anyone to fix the contained in the r her bid price or n or data relative organization, bid ion or sham bid,
Any person executing this declar partnership, joint venture, limited li other entity, hereby represents the execute, this declaration on behalf of	iability company, limited liability pa at he or she has full power to ex	rtnership, or any
I declare under penalty of perjury foregoing is true and correct 01.16.25 [date], a	and that this declaration is at REDLANDS	
Signed: John Abboud		
Title: PRESIDENT		

ACKNOWLEDGED 01.16.25 JOHN ABBOUD - PRESIDENT TO BE SUBMITTED UPON REQUEST PRIOR TO CONTRACT AWARD

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

AND SUBMITTED PRIOR TO CONTRACT AWARD

The undersigned declares:
I am theof, the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on[date], at[city],[state].
Signed:
Title: